

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 24-7059

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA; ERIC HANANOKI  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:24-cv-00147-APM  
Before the Honorable Amit P. Mehta

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

RYAN S. BAASCH  
Chief, Consumer Protection Division

JOSEPH N. MAZZARA  
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

COY ALLEN WESTBROOK  
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Attorney General Paxton*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....  | i    |
| Table of Authorities .....   | iv   |
| Glossary of Abbreviations .....  | xiii |
| Introduction.....  | 1    |
| Statement of Jurisdiction .....  | 2    |
| Issues Presented .....   | 3    |
| Statutes and Regulations.....  | 3    |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 3    |
| I. Texas’s DTPA and OAG’s CID Authority.....   | 3    |
| II. Factual Background .....   | 4    |
| III. Procedural Background.....  | 8    |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 10   |
| Standard of Review .....   | 13   |
| Argument.....  | 13   |
| I. D.C. Federal Court Is Not the Proper Venue For this Action. ....  | 13   |
| A. D.C. Courts Lack Personal Jurisdiction Over Texas’s<br>Attorney General. ....   | 13   |
| 1. The D.C. long-arm statute does not reach this case. ....  | 14   |
| a. Attorney General Paxton is not a “person” within<br>the meaning of D.C. Code Section 13-423. ....   | 15   |
| b. Subsection (a)(4) does not support personal<br>jurisdiction over Attorney General Paxton. ....  | 20   |
| c. Subsection (a)(3) also does not support personal<br>jurisdiction because there was no tortious act in D.C. ....                           | 22   |
| d. Subsection (a)(1) does not support personal<br>jurisdiction because hiring a process server is not<br>“transacting business” in D.C. .... | 26   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2. Interpreting the D.C. long-arm statute broadly enough to reach this case raises serious constitutional concerns.....                                     | 29 |
| B. Venue in D.C. is Improper. ....  | 31 |
| II. Media Matters’ Suit Is Not Justiciable Because the CID Is Not Self-Executing. ....  | 34 |
| A. <i>Reisman</i> and its progeny establish that Media Matters’ suit is not justiciable. ....   | 35 |
| B. The First Amendment does not provide a loophole around <i>Reisman</i> . ....   | 38 |
| C. That Media Matters might have to litigate its constitutional concerns in Texas state court is no reason to disregard ordinary justiciability rules. .... | 43 |
| III. The Preliminary Injunction Was An Abuse Of Discretion. ....  | 45 |
| A. Media Matters is unlikely to succeed on the merits. ....   | 45 |
| B. Media Matters cannot demonstrate irreparable harm. ....  | 47 |
| C. The equities favor the Attorney General. ....  | 49 |
| Conclusion.....   | 50 |
| Certificate of Compliance .....   | 51 |
| Certificate of Service.....   | 51 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases:   |         |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999).....  | 20      |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> ,<br>594 U.S. 595 (2021).....                               | 42      |
| <i>Anheuser-Buch, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>359 F.2d 487 (8th Cir. 1966) .....                              | 36      |
| <i>Archer v. Chisholm</i> ,<br>870 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2017).....                                       | 1, 46   |
| <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. FTC</i> ,<br>546 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1977).....                            | 37      |
| <i>Balsly v. W. Mich. Debt Collections, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 628490 (E.D. Va. Feb. 27, 2012).....     | 29      |
| <i>Belle Fourche Pipeline Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>751 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1984) .....            | 35-37   |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> ,<br>979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020) .....                     | 45      |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> ,<br>582 U.S. 255 (2017).....                  | 14      |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 462 (1985).....                                    | 30      |
| <i>Capel v. Capel</i> ,<br>272 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2017) .....                                      | 27      |
| <i>CBA Pharma, Inc. v. Perry</i> ,<br>No. 22-5358, 2023 WL 129240, at *4 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 2023) ..... | 37, 43  |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013).....  | 38      |
| <i>X COMSAT Corp. v. Finshipyards S.A.M.</i> ,<br>900 F. Supp. 515 (D.D.C. 1995) .....                 | 28      |
| <i>Corp. v. Media Matters</i> ,<br>No. 4:23-cv-01175 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2023) .....                   | 6-7, 34 |

|   |                     |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Crane v. Carr</i> ,<br>814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....   | 21-22               |
| <i>Cruz-Packer v. D.C.</i> ,<br>539 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2008) .....   | 23                  |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 117 (2014).....   | 30                  |
| <i>Dedication &amp; Everlasting Love to Animals v. Pa., Bureau of Charitable<br/>Orgs.</i> , 101 F. App'x 224 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... | 33                  |
| <i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> ,<br>971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) .....  | 20, 26              |
| <i>Dental Dynamics, LLC v. Jolly Dental Group, LLC</i> ,<br>946 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2020) .....                                    | 31                  |
| <i>Dimondstein v. Stidman</i> ,<br>986 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (per curiam) .....   | 34                  |
| <i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 96 (D.C.Cir.2015) .....  | 46                  |
| <i>Dyson v. Dutko Ragen Homes &amp; Invs.</i> ,<br>21-CV-02280 (APM), 2022 WL 1294484<br>(D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2022) .....               | 24                  |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> ,<br>592 U.S. 351 (2021) .....   | 14, 30-31           |
| <i>Forras v. Rauf</i> ,<br>812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....  | 21-22, 26-27, 30-31 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> ,<br>587 U.S. 230 (2019) .....  | 19                  |
| <i>Gerber Prods. Co. v. Vilsack</i> ,<br>No. 16-CV-01696 (APM), 2016 WL 4734357<br>(D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2016) .....                     | 18                  |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 863 (2015).....   | 2                   |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S. A. v. Brown</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....  | 14                  |
| <i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> ,<br>822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....   | <i>passim</i>       |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....   | 19-20  |
| <i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> ,<br>199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....                 | 14     |
| <i>Hamilton, Miller, Hudson &amp; Fayne Travel Corp. v. Hori</i> ,<br>520 F. Supp. 67 (E.D. Mich. 1981) ..... | 29     |
| <i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>134 U.S. 1 (1890).....  | 20     |
| <i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....   | 30     |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....  | 46     |
| <i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 332 (1975).....   | 45     |
| <i>Holder v. Haarman &amp; Reimer Corp.</i> ,<br>779 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2001) .....                               | 27     |
| <i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 592 (1975).....  | 42     |
| <i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> ,<br>27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....                                     | 13     |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 873 (2011).....                                      | 31     |
| <i>Jackson v. Modly</i> ,<br>949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....   | 19     |
| <i>JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                             | 44-45  |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 770 (1984).....   | 23, 30 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....  | 18-19  |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....  | 38-42  |
| <i>Lans v. Adduci Mastriani &amp; Schaumberg L.L.P.</i> ,<br>786 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011).....           | 26     |

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corporation</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 173 (1979) .....                                      | 11, 32, 34       |
| <i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> ,<br>62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....  | 30               |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 600 (2003).....                         | 47               |
| <i>Margoles v. Johns</i> ,<br>483 F.2d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....  | 27               |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....                                  | 12, 47, 49       |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,<br>579 U.S. 550 (2016).....  | 17               |
| <i>Media Matters for Am. v. Paxton</i> ,<br>No. 24-CV-147 (APM), 2024 WL 1773197<br>(D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2024) .....     | i                |
| <i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 423 (1982).....                          | 44               |
| <i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> ,<br>481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007) .....                                | 22, 31           |
| <i>Moncrief v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.</i> ,<br>807 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....                              | 1, 11, 23-25, 27 |
| <i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 330 (1988) .....   | 19               |
| <i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> ,<br>38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....   | 17               |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)..... | 12, 47           |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....   | 13, 49           |
| <i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> ,<br>223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....  | 12, 46           |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....                                   | 15               |
| <i>Peterson v. Kennedy</i> ,<br>771 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1985) .....  | 31               |



|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pollack v. Meese</i> ,<br>737 F. Supp. 663 (D.D.C. 1990) .....   | 17, 19        |
| <i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. JMB/Hous. Ctrs. Partners Ltd. P’ship</i> ,<br>146 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. 2004) .....      | 4             |
| <i>Rambo v. Am. S. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>839 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1988) .....                                 | 31            |
| <i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> ,<br>611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....      | 46            |
| <i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> ,<br>375 U.S. 440 (1964).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press v. AT&amp;T</i> ,<br>593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (Wilkey, J.)..... | 39, 42        |
| <i>Riggs Inv. Mgmt. Corp. v. Columbia Partners, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>966 F. Supp. 1250 (D.D.C. 1997) .....     | 12, 46        |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Johnson</i> ,<br>650 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....   | 33            |
| <i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> ,<br>852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....                           | 12, 48        |
| <i>Saline Parents v. Garland</i> ,<br>88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....                                  | 40-41         |
| <i>Schleit v. Warren</i> ,<br>693 F. Supp. 416 (E.D. Va. 1988) .....                                      | 26, 28-29     |
| <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 422 (2007).....                  | 13            |
| <i>Sivella v. Twp. of Lyndhurst</i> ,<br>No. 20-2342, 2021 WL 3356934 (3d Cir. Aug. 3, 2011).....         | 46            |
| <i>Slate v. Kamau</i> ,<br>20-CV-3732 (BAH), 2021 WL 3472438 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2021).....                   | 25            |
| <i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 69 (2013).....                                       | 44            |
| <i>Steinberg v. Int’l Crim. Police Org.</i> ,<br>672 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....                      | 27            |
| <i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> ,<br>513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) .....                          | 20            |

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 296 (1998).....   | 40               |
| <i>Thomas P. Gonzalez Corp. v. Consejo Nacional De Produccion De Costa Rica</i> ,<br>614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980)..... | 31               |
| <i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> ,<br>791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....   | 12, 46           |
| <i>Thompson v. Hall</i> ,<br>426 F. App'x 855 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....  | 1, 46            |
| <i>Thompson v. Nat'l Football League</i> ,<br>2014 WL 1646929 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2014).....                             | 11, 34           |
| <i>Trump v. Comm. on Ways &amp; Means, U.S. House of Representatives</i> ,<br>415 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2019).....     | 17, 19           |
| <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> ,<br>56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022).....  | 1, 11, 37-39, 41 |
| <i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> ,<br>738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....                                    | 39, 41           |
| <i>United States v. Ferrara</i> ,<br>54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....  | 9, 16-17, 19, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Kulukundis</i> ,<br>329 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1964) (Friendly, J.).....                                 | 37               |
| <i>United States v. Ryan</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 530 (1971).....  | 36               |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 748 (1976).....                   | 2, 47            |
| <i>Vann v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> ,<br>701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....   | 18               |
| <i>Virginia Off. for Prot. &amp; Advoc. v. Stewart</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 247 (2011).....                                    | 15, 18, 20       |
| <i>Vishay Intertechnology, Inc. v. Delta Int'l Corp.</i> ,<br>696 F.2d 1062 (4th Cir. 1982).....                        | 11, 28-29        |
| <i>Watison v. Carter</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012).....  | 46               |
| <i>West v. Holder</i> ,<br>60 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014).....  | 16-17            |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>West v. Lynch</i> ,<br>845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 30 (2021) .....   | 44             |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 58 (1989).....  | 16, 19         |
| <i>Winter v. NRDC</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....   | 11, 13, 45, 49 |
| <i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> ,<br>433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Yellow Bus Lines, Inc. v. Drivers, Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers Loc. Union 639</i> ,<br>883 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... | 26             |
| <i>Yelp Inc. v. Paxton</i> ,<br>No. 23-CV-04977-TLT, 2024 WL 413464<br>(N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2024).....                       | 1              |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> ,<br>209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....   | 18-19          |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....   | 42, 44-45      |
| <i>Zazzali v. Swenson</i> ,<br>852 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Del. 2012).....   | 11, 34         |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>   |                |
| U.S. Const.:   |                |
| amend. I.....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| amend. IV .....  | 8              |
| amend. XIV.....  | 8              |
| 28 U.S.C.:   |                |
| § 1292(a).....   | 2              |
| § 1331.....  | 2              |
| § 1391.....  | 33, 35         |
| § 1391(b) .....  | 33             |
| § 1391(b)(2) .....   | 32-33          |

## D.C. Code:

|                      |                   |
|----------------------|-------------------|
| § 13-421 .....       | 16-18             |
| § 13-423 .....       | 10, 14-16, 21, 28 |
| § 13-423(a) .....    | 17                |
| § 13-423(a)(1).....  | <i>passim</i>     |
| § 13-423(a)(3) ..... | <i>passim</i>     |
| § 13-423(a)(4) ..... | 10, 15, 21-22     |

|                                    |    |
|------------------------------------|----|
| N.C.Gen.Stat. § 55-145(a)(4) ..... | 29 |
|------------------------------------|----|

|                                     |    |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| N.H.Rev.Stat. § 300:14 (1977) ..... | 23 |
|-------------------------------------|----|

## Tex. Bus. &amp; Com. Code:

|                      |       |
|----------------------|-------|
| ch.17, subch.E ..... | 3     |
| § 17.44(a).....      | 3     |
| § 17.45(6).....      | 34    |
| § 17.46(a).....      | 3     |
| § 17.46(b)(8) .....  | 3     |
| § 17.46(c)(1).....   | 47    |
| § 17.47.....         | 34    |
| § 17.61(a) .....     | 4     |
| § 17.61(f).....      | 4     |
| § 17.61(g) .....     | 4, 8  |
| § 17.62(a) .....     | 4     |
| § 17.62(b).....      | 4, 34 |
| § 17.62(c).....      | 4     |

## Va.Code:

|                          |       |
|--------------------------|-------|
| § 8.0-328.1(A)(3) .....  | 28    |
| § 8.01-328.1.....        | 28-29 |
| § 8.01-328.1(a)(1) ..... | 28    |
| § 8.01-328.1(a)(3).....  | 28    |

**Other Authorities:**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Gardner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 107 (2012).....   | 17 |
| Eric Hananoki, <i>As Musk endorses antisemitic conspiracy theory, X has been placing ads for Apple, Bravo, IBM, Oracle, and Xfinity next to pro-Nazi content</i> , MediaMatters (Nov. 16, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3bfb2e7m">https://tinyurl.com/3bfb2e7m</a> ..... | 4  |

Matt Gertz, *It's the antisemitism, stupid*, Media Matters (Nov. 17, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/57hj7x2t>.....5

*Stand with X to protect free speech, X Safety* (Nov. 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5c76ms2z>.....5
